

No. 19-777

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Marc Rotenberg
Counsel of Record
Alan Butler
John Davisson
Megan Iorio
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1519 New Hampshire Ave
N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Decision Below Cannot be Reconciled with
Akins, Public Citizen, or the Rulings of
Multiple Courts of Appeals.....2

II. The Government’s Equities Arguments Are
Without Merit.....10

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Amanatullah v. Obama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1545 (2015).....	11
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	13
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018).....	12, 13
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	1, 13
<i>Charvat v. Mut. First Fed. Credit Union</i> , 725 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 654 Fed. App’x 990 (11th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2017).....	4
<i>Demarais v. Gurstel Chargo, P.A.</i> , 869 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Eisai Co. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. ex rel. Gate Pharm. Div.</i> , 564 U.S. 1001 (2011).....	12
<i>EPIC v. Drone Advisory Comm.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2019).....	4
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	2, 6, 7, 12

<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	6
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011).....	4
<i>Huff v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Indiana State Police Pension Tr. v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 558 U.S. 1087 (2009).....	12
<i>LG Elecs., Inc. v. InterDigital Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 572 U.S. 1056 (2014).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Niang v. Tomblinson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 319 (2018).....	11
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	2, 3, 7
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	1
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	6
<i>United States v. Samish Indian Nation</i> , 568 U.S. 936 (2012).....	12

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 et seq.	5
5 U.S.C. § 702	5
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	5

E-Government Act, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (Dec. 17, 2002).....	5
§ 208.....	4, 5, 7
Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App. 2.....	3
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552.....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mem. P. & A. Supp. Defs.’ Mot. Dismiss FACA Claims, <i>EPIC v. Nat’l Sec. Comm’n on Artificial Intelligence</i> , No. 19-2906 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2020).....	3
Mem. Supp. Mot. Dismiss, <i>EPIC v. Drone Advisory Comm.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2019).....	3
